

# 20-2395

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**JOSE CANDELARIO BERMUDEZ PAIZ, AKA JOSE BERMUDEZ,**  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

**MERRICK B. GARLAND, UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL,**  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW  
FROM THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS (A094-393-914)

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION**  
**In support of the Petitioner**  
**and reversal of the Board of Immigration Appeals**

---

DAVID A. ISAACSON  
Cyrus D. Mehta & Partners PLLC  
One Battery Park Plaza, 9<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Tel: (212) 425 0555  
Email: [disaacson@cyrusmehta.com](mailto:disaacson@cyrusmehta.com)  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*

MICHAEL S. VASTINE  
Professor of Law  
Director, Immigration Clinic  
St. Thomas University College of Law  
16401 NW 37<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Miami Gardens, Florida 33054  
Tel: (305) 623-2340  
Fax: (305) 474-2412  
Email: mvastine@stu.edu  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*  
*(pro hac vice pending)*

HELEN PARSONAGE  
Elliot Morgan Parsonage PLLC  
426 Old Salem Road  
Winston-Salem, NC 27101  
Tel: (336) 714 4480  
Fax: (336) 714 4480  
Email: hparsonage@emplawfirm.com  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*  
*(pro hac vice pending)*

## **FRAP RULE 29 STATEMENTS**

Pursuant to Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure (FRAP), Rule 29(a)(2), undersigned counsel for amicus curiae states that all parties have consented to the filing of this brief.<sup>1</sup>

Dated: March 10, 2021

/s/ David A. Isaacson  
David A. Isaacson  
Attorney for Amicus Curiae

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
FRAP Rule 29 Statements .....	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	1
Summary of the Argument .....	2
Argument.....	4
A. The New York Definition of Cocaine is Both Overbroad and Indivisible. ....	4
B. No Additional Showing of Realistic Probability is Required where, As Here, the Statutory Mismatch is Clear. ....	7
C. Strict Adherence to Second Circuit Precedent Prevents Unjust Outcomes. ....	13
D. Long-established Canons of Statutory Interpretation Require Rejection of the “Realistic Probability” Test in the Case of a Facially Overbroad Statute .....	18
Conclusion .....	23
Certificate of Compliance .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Alexis v. Barr</i> , 208 L.Ed.2d 422 (U.S. 2020) .....	12, 16
<i>Alexis v. Barr</i> , 960 F.3d 722 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	16, 17
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003) .....	21
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014) .....	22
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	19
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013) .....	9
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017) .....	7, 9
<i>Gonzalez v. Wilkinson</i> , 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 6732 (8th Cir. Mar. 9, 2021) .....	12
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007) .....	4, <i>passim</i>
<i>Gordon v. Barr</i> , 965 F. 3d 252 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020) .....	12
<i>Hylton v. Sessions</i> , 897 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	4, <i>passim</i>
<i>Jack v. Barr</i> , 966 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	9, 10
<i>Jean-Louis v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 582 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>Lee v. Bankers Tr. Co.</i> , 166 F.3d 540 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	19-20
<i>Lopez-Aguilar v. Barr</i> , 948 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	12
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016) .....	3, <i>passim</i>

*Matthews v. Barr*, 927 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 2019) ..... 11

*Mellouli v. Lynch*, 575 U.S. 798, 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015) ..... 2, 6, 7, 9, 18

*Moncrieffe v. Holder*, 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013) ..... 7, 8

*Nunez-Vasquez v. Barr*, 965 F.3d 272 (4th Cir. 2020) ..... 12

*Oneale v. Thornton*, 6 Cranch 53 (1810) ..... 19

*Pereida v. Wilkinson*, No. 19-438, 2021 U.S. LEXIS 1278 (2021)... 4, 9, 13

*Ramos v. United States AG*, 709 F.3d 1066 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) ..... 10, 12

*Ruth v. United States*, 208 L.Ed.2d 630 (U.S. 2021) ..... 15

*Salmoran v. AG United States*, 909 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 2018) ..... 12

*Spadaro v. United States Customs & Border Prot.*, 978 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2020) ..... 20

*Swaby v. Yates*, 847 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2017) ..... 12

*United States v. Aparicio-Soria*, 740 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2014) ..... 12

*United States v. Castillo-Rivera*, 853 F.3d 218 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 16, 17

*United States v. Gayle*, 342 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 20

*United States v. Goldenberg*, 168 U.S. 95 (1897) ..... 19

*United States v. Grisel*, 488 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 12

*United States v. Havis*, 907 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2018) ..... 12

*United States v. Hill*, 890 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2016) ..... 11

*United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.*, 489 U. S. 235 (1989) ..... 19

*United States v. Ruth*, 966 F.3d 642 (7th Cir. 2020) ..... 15

*United States v. Scott*, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 6014 (2d Cir. Mar. 2, 2021)  
..... 11

*United States v. Titties*, 852 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2017) ..... 10, 12

*United States v. Zapatero*, 961 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2020) ..... 20

*United States v. Vonn*, 535 U.S. 55 (2002) ..... 21

*Williams v. Barr*, 960 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2020) ..... 9, 10

*Zhi Fei Liao v. Att’y Gen.*, 910 F.3d 714 (3d Cir. 2018) ..... 12

**Federal Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(II) ..... 2

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)(i) ..... 2

21 U.S.C. § 802 ..... 2

**Federal Regulations**

21 C.F.R. § 1300.01(b) ..... 19

21 C.F.R. § 1308.12(b)(4) ..... 19

## State Statutes

N.Y. Penal L. § 220.06(5) ..... 4, 13

N.Y. Pub. Health L. § 3302 ..... 19

## Other Authority

L. Carroll, *Alice In Wonderland and Through the Looking Glass* (1871)  
..... 20

A. Scalia & B. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal  
Texts* (2012) ..... 21
